/

(QF R »b‘;?; QL?

73

#4623

UNOFFICIAL COP Ky

Prepared by . Doc#: 0330842075

and after recording return to: Eugene *Gene” Moore Fee: $52.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Katten Muchin Zavis Date: 11/04/2003 08:25 AM Pg: 1of15

Rosenman

525 West Monroe Street

Suite 1600

Chicago, lllinois 60661
Attn: Joseph A. Venzon

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

-
THIS FIRST AMINDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Amendment™) is made / 6

as of September 3¢ , 2003, by and among LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 70O AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST

COMPANY OF CHICAGO, uct personally but solely as trustee (“Trustee”) under a Trust

Agreement dated March 1, 1987 an¢ known as Trust No. 101496-07 (the “Trust”), BEARLAND

VISTAS, INC., an Illinois corporation iaving an address at c¢/o Equity Assets Management Inc.,

Two North Riverside Plaza, Chicago, Hlinois 60606, the owner of 100% of the beneficial

interest in the Trust (“Beneficiary”; Beneficiary and Trustee are hereinafter together referred to

as “Borrower”) and LASALLE BANK NATICNAL ASSOCIATION, a nationally chartered

bank having an address at 135 South LaSalle Stree:, Svite 1625, Chicago, Illinois 60603, not

personally but solely as trustee for the registered holaezs of iStar Asset Receivables Trust,

Collateralized Mortgage Bonds Series 2002-1 (“Lender’

RECITALS

A. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of Amezica (“TIAA”) made a loan
(the “Loan”) to Borrower in the original principal amount of $114,500,600.00. The Loan is
evidenced by that certain Promissory Note (the “Note”) dated December 31,1993 made by
Borrower to the order of TIAA and is secured by, among other things, (1) thav.ceitain Mortgage,
Assignment of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement and Financing Statement (the
“Mortgage”) dated as of December 31, 1993, from Borrower in favor TIAA recordeo-in Cook
County, Illinois on January 3, 1994, as Document Number 94003702, (2) that certain
Assignment of Lessor’s Interest in Leases (the “Lease Assignment™) dated as of December 31,
1993, from Borrower in favor of TIAA recorded in Cook County, Illinois on January 3, 1994, as
Document Number 94003703, and (3) that certain Security Assignment of Beneficial Interest in
Land Trust dated as of December 31, 1993, made by Beneficiary to TIAA (the “Assignment of
Beneficial Interest™). The Note, Mortgage and all other documents and instruments executed in
connection with the Loan are referred to herein -collectively as the “Loan Documents”.
Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such
terms in the Note.

50131601

jiim s o AL Ty
L5 I : i, ﬁ
Y '

s o~ ;::} . PR T
Sl i B N wr q$§‘g




UNOEFICIAL COPY

B. TIAA assigned the Note and the other Loan Documents to Morgan Stanley
Mortgage Capital Inc. (“MSMC”) pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage dated as of June 17,
1997. MSMC subsequently assigned the Note and the other Loan Documents to SFT-Ford City,
Inc. (“SFT-Ford City”) pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and
Leases, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of August 7, 1998, and recorded
August 11, 1998, as Document No. 98705120. The Note and other Loan Documents were
subsequently assigned from SFT-Ford City to Lender through a series of assignments, as set
forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

C. Borrower has requested that Lender extend the Maturity Date of the Loan.

D. ender is willing to enter into this Amendment to amend the Loan Documents as
set forth herein; vzon and subject to the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in zonsideration of the foregoing and of the covenants, conditions
and agreements contained herein, Berrawer, Guarantor and Lender agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. Tas rocitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein
by reference as if the same were fully set furia-herein.

2. Amendments of Note. The Note is amerded as follows:

(a)  Paragraph (c) appearing on page 2 of the Note is amended by deleting “eighty-
three (83" and substituting “one hundred szvzap (107)” in lieu thereof.

{b)  Paragraph (d) appearing on page 2 of the Note 1s-aménded by deletmg “January 1,
2004” and substituting “January 1, 2006 in lieu theiecf

(c)  The paragraph appearing on page 2 of the Note which begins with the phrase
“Maker shall have no right to prepay the principal balance” and ends with the
phrase “prepayment may be made at par with no prepayment charzes-assessed or
due.” is amended by deleting such paragraph in its entirety and subsiifuting the
following in lteu thereof:

“Maker shall have no right to prepay the principal balance in
whole or in part except as specifically set forth herein. Commencing on
January 1, 2005, Maker may prepay this Note in full, but not in part,
provided that such prepayment shall be accompanied by a prepayment
premium (the “Prepayment Premium”) in an amount equal to three percent
(3%) of the then outstanding principal balance of this Note; provided,
however, in the event this Note is prepaid at any time within six (6)
calendar months immediately prior to the Maturity Date, prepayment may
be made at par with no prepayment charges assessed or due.”

50131601




0330842075 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  The paragraph appearing on page 4 of the Note which begins with the phrase
“Upon default by Maker” and ends with the phrase “by discounting at the then
Discount Rate.” is amended by deleting “; provided, however, that in computing
the Prepayment Premium the Applicable Percentage shall in all events be Two
Percent (2%)” therefrom.

3. Amendments to Mortgage. The Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

(a)  Section 46, clause a) of the Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting “provided,
however, that in computing the Prepayment Premium the Applicable Percentage
(as defined in the Note) shall in all events be Two Percent (2%);” therefrom.

4. Amenduic¢nis to Assignment of Beneficial Interest. The Assignment of Beneficial
Interest is hereby amcniled as follows:

(a)  Section 2.4 7of the Assignment of Beneficial Interest is amended by deleting
“except for a subordinated collateral assignment of beneficial interest to Wells Fargo Realty
Advisors Funding, Incorporated te-zecure a junior loan in the amount of $26,000,000 (the
“Junior Loan”)” and substituting. the following in lieu thereof: ‘“‘except for a collateral
assignment of the beneficial interest 1n-the Trust to the extent such beneficial interest relates to
real property commonly known as “Ford Ctity East” (which property is not encumbered by the
Mortgage) to U.S. Bank National Association to secure a loan in the amount of $15,264,000 (the
“U.S. Bank Pledge”)”.

(b)  All references to “Junior Loan” arc aumended by deleting the same and
substituting “U.S. Bank Pledge” in lieu thereof.

5. Conditions Precedent. Borrower agrees that it shali-be a condition precedent to the
effectiveness of this Amendment that, among other things, all of the following shall have been
satisfied on or prior to the date of this Amendment:

(a)  Borrower shall have paid the expenses of Lender and the fees <nd >xpenses of any
servicer of Lender (“Servicer”) incurred in connection with pis: Amendment,
including, without limitation, fees and disbursements of Lender’s zpa- Servicer’s
attorneys and all recording fees, escrow fees and title charges and preniian:s;

{b)  Borrower shall have furnished to Lender certified resolutions and current
certificates of good standing and qualification to do business for Borrower and
such other evidence of the authorization and good standing of Borrower as Lender
may request; '

{c)  Borrower shall have furnished to Lender (i) a copy of the trust agreement for the
Trust, certified to be true, correct and complete by Trustee, (i1) a certification
from Trustee identifying the holders of the beneficial interest in the Trust and the
holder of the power of direction with respect to the Trust and (ii1) a copy of the

5013160t




(d)

(e)

0330842075 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

letter of direction from Borrower to Trustee directing Trustee to execute this
Amendment, certified to be true, correct and complete by Borrower;

Lender shall have received an opinion of counsel to Borrower and the indemnitors
under the Environmental Indemnity constituting one of the Loan Documents in
form and substance acceptable to Lender; and

Borrower, at Borrower's sole cost and expense, shall have delivered, or caused to
be delivered, to Lender an endorsement to Lender’s title policy reflecting the
recordation of this Amendment and bringing down the effective date of the policy
to the recording date.

6. Represeriations and Warranties. In order to induce Lender to execute this
Amendment, Trustze represents and Beneficiary represents and warrants as follows:

(@)

(b)

()

This Amendment, and any other documents and instruments required to be
executed ang dehvered by Borrower in connection herewith, when executed and
delivered, wili_ceastitute the duly authorized, valid and legally binding
obligations of Borrswer and will be enforceable in accordance with their
respective terms, subiect only to bankruptcy and insolvency laws of general
applicability and the application of general principles of equity.

The execution, delivery and /performance of this Amendment, the Loan
Documents as modified by this Amendment and any other documents or
instruments to be executed and delivered by Borrower in connection herewith will
not: (i) violate any laws or (ii) conflict wit.y be inconsistent with, or result in any
breach or default of any of the terms, covénants, conditions, or provisions of any
indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, corporate” charter or bylaws, instrument,
document, agreement or contract of any kind to-which Borrower 1s a party or by
which Borrower may be bound. Borrower is not in default (beyond applicable
grace or cure periods) under any contract or agreement iv which it is a party, the
effect of which default will materially adversely affect the performance by
Borrower of its obligations pursuant to and as contemplatec by the terms and
provisions of this Amendment and the Loan Documents as inodified by this
Amendment.

The representations and warranties made by Borrower in the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Amendment, to which each such person or entity is a party are
true, correct, and complete as of the date of this Amendment, except that certain
of the “identified leases” referred to in Section 1 of the Lease Assignment have
terminated and are no longer in force and effect.

7. Miscellaneous.

(a)

50131601

Borrower hereby agrees that each Loan Document, as amended by this
Amendment, executed by such person or entity remains in full force and effect in

4




30131801

(b)

(c)

(d)

(©)

®

(g)

0330842075 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

accordance with the previously existing terms thereof, as amended by this
Amendment.

As used in the Loan Documents, the definition of “Loan Documents” includes
this Amendment. The Note, as amended by this Amendment, from and after the
date hereof shall be read as a single, integrated document incorporating the
changes effected by this Amendment, and all references in the Loan Documents
to the “Note” shall be deemed to mean the Note, as modified by this Amendment.
The Mortgage, as amended by this Amendment, from and after the date hereof
shall be read as a single, integrated document incorporating the changes effected
by this Amendment, and all references in the Loan Documents to the “Mortgage”
chall be deemed to mean the Mortgage, as modified by this Amendment.

Tuie” Amendment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the
internz1 faws of the State of New York.

The parties‘iiereto expressty acknowledge and agree that this Amendment shall
not be construzd a5 a novation of the Note, the Mortgage or any other Loan
Document.

All of the Premises (as-fciined in the Mortgage) shall remain in all respects
subject to the lien, charge ardcncumbrance of the Mortgage, as herein modified,
and nothing herein contained ard nothing done pursuant hereto, shall affect the
lien, charge or encumbrance of tiie viortgage, as herein modified, or the priority
theréof with respect to other liens, <narges, encumbrances or conveyances, or
release or affect the liability of any part‘or parties whomsoever, who may now or
hereafter be liable under, or on account of, thz Loan Documents.

Except as and to the extent expressly amended aiid «anodified by this Amendment,
the Note, Mortgage, all of the other Loan Documenis-ard all terms, conditions
and provisions thereof shall be and remain in all respects valid and in effect,
unmodified and unchanged, and they are hereby rectfirmed, ratified and
confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

As additional consideration for entering into this Amendment, Boriewer hereby
releases and forever discharges Lender, its agents, servants, employees, dizectors,”
officers, attormeys, branches, affiliates, parents, subsidiaries, successors and
assigns and all persons, firms, corporations and organizations in its behalf of and
from all damage, loss, claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, action and causes
of action whatsoever that Borrower may now have or claim to have against
Lender, as of the date hereof, whether presently known or unknown, and of every
nature and extent whatsoever on account of, or in any way touching, concerning,
arising out of, or founded upon the Loan or the Loan Documents, mncluding, but
not limited to, all such loss or damage of any kind heretofore sustained, or that
may arise as a consequence of the dealings between the parties up to and
including the date hereof. This agreement and covenant on the part of Borrower




5013160t

(h)

(i)

)

(k)

0330842075 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1s contractual and not a mere recital, and the parties hereto acknowledge and agree
that no lability whatsoever 1s admitted on the part of any party, except the
indebtedness herein stated under the Loan or the Loan Documents, and that all
agreements and understandings between Borrower and Lender are expressed and
embodied in the Loan Documents. |

Borrower hereby represents and warrants that as of the date hereof, Borrower has
no defenses, claims, offsets or setoffs with regard to the enforcement of the Loan
Documents.

The executton and delivery of this Amendment does not constitute a waiver of
uny default under the Note, Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents.

Tiir< is hereby declared to be of the essence of this Amendment and of every part
hereof. '

This. Agreszient may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different
parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be
deemed to be an originzl and all of which taken together shall constitute one and
the same agreement.

[EXECUTION PACES FOLLOW]




0330842075 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQT, the undersigned have executed this First Amendment to Loan

Documents as of the date first above written.

e nerformad by

o Dy 3 aedely &8 Trusteg,
it erest magde are made
wad accordingly, and ne

ble swainst LuSalle Bank
. provisions,

soptincd in ipis Detmmeat

wel: Trestee Al the tesms,

BORROWER:
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR

TRUSTEE TO AMERICAN NATIONAL
BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF
CHICAGO, not personally but solely as
Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March
1, 1987 and known as Trust No. 101496-07

N\
R
Name: ™ omas Fopovics G'

Its: ASETRTANT U™ Mg

By- e B v R

BEARLAND VISTAS, INC., as sole
beneficiary and sole holder of the power of
direction under American National Bank
and Trust Company of Chicago Trust
Agreement dated March 1, 1987 and known
asarust No. 101496-07.

Byl
Name: Joseph M. Paolucei
Its: President

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

50131601




0330842075 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, not personally but solely
as trustee for the registered holders of iStar
Asset Receivables Trust, Collateralized
Mortgage Bonds Series 2002-1

By: GMAC Commercial Mortgage
Corporation, its authorized agent

By: e dtdiecien
Na_[ng s VU LIERST s

Its: Ve Filtesi ey

5013601




0330842075 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF A Winoi> )

= )
S
COUNTY OF L enX )
4 Q)c:;o\)t“ﬂ_
- On this, the \D\ day of-September, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned
officer, personally appeared ___ Thomas Popovics , the pomrorptye VICE Pil SILITD

of LaSalle Bank National Association, as Successor Trustee to American National Bank and
Trust Company of Chicago, not personally but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated
March 1, 1987 and known as Trust No. 101496-07, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he
executed the'same in the capactty therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNLES WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

[Seal] | M Wil

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

"OFFICIAL

SEAL™}
o LSAS WiLBURN §
NGTARY.PUBLIC STATE OF N4 INOIg:
M Cc,;r:;ﬁ:;gff:nE ires 08/23/200

50131661




0330842075 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEQF TIllinois

CQUNTY OF Cook

On this, the day of September, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned
officer, personally appeared Joseph M. Paolucci _the President
of Bearland Vistas, Inc., as sole beneficiary and sole holder of the power of direction under
American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago Trust Agreement dated March 1, 1987
and known as Trust No. 101496-07, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same
in the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITPESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A S AR R R ENE AR AR,
36T OFHICIAL SEA l
sea  |ARE] MARC D. HAUSER fedcos| Ao
L gmemadtlinl fary Public

My Commission Expires:

50131601




0330842075 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF _ 9€00nd

COUNTY OF (5 vt

)
)
)

On this, the %,._ day of Sgp%% 003, before me, a Notary Publig, the undersigned
officer, personally appeared (bhn /Y. Mﬂgg@ﬁ-  the _VI0e Presrdonik

of GMAC Commercial Mortgage Corporation, the authorized agent of LaSalle Bank National
Association, not personally but solely as trustee for the registered holders of iStar Asset
Receivables Trust, Collateralized Mortgage Bonds Series 2002-1, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged
that he executeil the same in the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

QB 1Mo

Notary Public

50131601




0330842075 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

JOINDER

The undersigned execute this joinder to the foregoing First Amendment to Loan Documents for
the purposes of acknowledging that the undersigned, as the Indemnitors under that certain
Environmental Indemnity dated as of December 31, 1993, executed in connection with the Loan,
do hereby consent to the First Amendment to Loan Documents and agree tf3t the Environmental
Indemnity remains valid and enforceable against the undersigned as the Ijdgmnitorsthereunder.

Samue@// / [

Samuel Zell Revo ust

/

By:
Name: ,Safrm Zel 7

Its: Sole Trustee

Robert H. and Ann Lurie Trust (f/k/a

Robert H. and B. Ann L%Trust)
Dy é%/

Nane . MARK SLERAN
Its: {ysete-Trustee

50131601




0330842075 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Assignments

Assignment and Assumption of Note, Mortgage and Other Loan Documents from SFT-Ford
City, Inc. to iStar Financial Inc. (“iStar”) dated as of May 17, 2000, and recorded May 18, 2000
as Document No. 003593 10.

Assignment and Assumption of Note, Mortgage and Other Loan Documents from iStar to
STARS 1 Corp (“STARS I'") dated as of May 17, 2000, and recorded May 18, 2000 as
Document No. #0359311.

Assignment and Assumption of Note, Mortgage and Other Loan Documents from STARS T'to
iStar Asset Receivabies Trust (a/k/a STARS Trust) (“Receivables Trust™) dated as of May 17,
2000, and recorded May 4 &, 2000 as Document No. 00359312.

Assignment and Assumption ¢fMote, Mortgage and Other Loan Documents from Receivables
Trust to LaSalle Bank National Association, as trustee for the registered holders of the iStar
Asset Receivables Trust (a/k/a STARS Trust), Collateralized Mortgage Bonds, Series 2000-1
(“STARS 2000 Trustee”) dated as of May 17, 2000, and recorded May 18, 2000 as Document
No. 00359313.

Assignment and Assumption of Note, Mortgage aiid Other Loan Documents from STARS 2000
Trustee to Receivables Trust dated as of May 28, 2002¢ 2nd recorded September 27, 2002 as
Document No. 0021063764,

Assignment and Assumption of Note, Mortgage and Other Lozn Documents from Receivables
Trust to LaSalle Bank National Association, as trustee for the registcred holders of the 1Star
Asset Receivables Trust (a/k/a STARS Trust) dated as of May 28, 2062 and recorded September
27, 2002 as Document No. 0021063765.

50131601




0330842075 Page: 14 of 15

F;TREETADDRESS: 7601 ulmp F F I C IA L C O PY

CITY: CHICAGO COUNTY: COOK
TAX NUMBER: 19-27-100-065-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ATRACT OF LAND COMPRISED OF PART OF LOT 1 AND 2 IN "FORD CITY SUBDIVISION" OF PARTS OF THE NORTH
3/4 OF SECTION 27 AND THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 29, 1986 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 86166800, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, SAID TRACT OF LAND BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 2 IN "FORD CITY SUBDIVISION* WHICH IS 2506.00 FEET,
MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY, EAST FROM THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 27, AND 1091.20 FEET, MEASURED
PERPENDICULARLY, NORTH FROM A STRAIGHT LINE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS LINE "A") WHICH EXTENDS
FROM A POINT ON S4iD WEST LINE OF SECTION 27 WHICH IS 644.66 FEET SOUTH FROM THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF THE SOLTE 1/2 OF SAID SECTION, TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 27 WHICH IS
619.17 FEET SOUTH FRGMTHE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTH 1/2; THENCE WEST ALONG A LINE 1091.20
FEET NORTH FROM AND PsRiAl!_EL WITH SAID LINE "A", A DISTANCE OF 324.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH ALONG A
LINE WHICH 1S 2182.00 FEET EASY FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 27), A DISTANCE OF
196.07 FEET TO A POINT ON THE/GOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE
(BEING A LINE 1287.27 FEET NORTH -ROM AND PARALLEL WITH LINE "A"), A DISTANCE OF 966.00 FEET; THENCE
NORTH ALONG A LINE WHICH IS 1216.Co FEET EAST FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 27,
A DISTANCE OF 60.73 FEET; THENCE WEST ALONG A LINE WHICH IS 1348.00 FEET NORTH FROM AND PARALLEL
WITH LINE "A", A DISTANCE OF 115.60 FEET; TAENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE WHICH IS 1100.40 FEET EAST FROM
AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTIOUN 27, A DISTANCE OF 60.73 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
AFOREMENTIONED SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1; THENCt WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 417.95
FEET; THENCE NORTH ALONG A LINE WHICH IS 682.45 FEET EAST FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF
SECTION 27, A DISTANCE OF 30.73 FEET; THENCE WESTALONG A LINE WHICH IS 1318.00 FEET NORTH FROM
AND PARALLEL WIiTH LINE "A", A DISTANCE OF 39.55 FEET, 7HENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE WHICH 1S 642.90 FEET
EAST FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTIUN.Z7, A DISTANCE OF 30.73 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ALONG 54110 SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 152.35 FEET
TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHWARD EXTENSION OF THEWEST FACE OF AN EXISTING BUILDING;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID NORTHWARD EXTENSION AND ALONG SAID ' VEST FACE (BEING A LINE 490.55 FEET
EAST FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 27), A DISTAMNCE OF 17.31 FEET TOAN
INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH FACE OF AN EXISTING BUILDING; THENCE WZST ALONG SAID NORTH FACE
(BEING A LINE 1269.96 FEET NORTH FROM AND PARALLEL WITH LINE "A"), A DISTANCE OF 70.36 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST FACE OF AN EXISTING BUILDING; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST FACE AND
ALONG THE NORTHWARD EXTENSION OF SAID EAST FACE (BEING A LINE 420.19 FEET ZAST FROM AND
PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 27, A DISTANCE OF 17.31 FEET TO A POINT.CMTHE
AFOREMENTIONED SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DisTANCE OF 169.89 FEET
TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHWARD EXTENSION OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 4 IN "~RD CITY
SUBDIVISION" AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID SOUTHWARD EXTENSION, A DISTANCE JF 4.73 FEET
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4 IN"FORD CITY SUBDIVISION" AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 165.30 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID SOUTHERLY LINE;
THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, SAID SOUTHERLY LINE BEING HERE AN ARC OF A
CIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET
TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 4, BEING ALSO THE EAST LINE OF SAID CICERO
AVENUE (SAID EAST LINE OF SAID CICERO AVENUE BEING A LINE 60.00 FEET EAST FROM AND PARALLEL WITH
THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 27); THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF SOUTH CICERO AVENUE (SAID
EAST LINE BEING ALSO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 IN "FORD CITY SUBDIVISION"), A DISTANCE OF 1810.64
FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2, SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER BEING A POINT WHICH 1S 198.82
FEET, AS MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHWARD EXTENSION OF SAID EAST LINE OF SOUTH CICERO AVENUE,
NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAID SOUTHWARD EXTENSION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH HALF
OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27; THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 2 (SAID SOUTHERLY LINE BEING HERE THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WEST 77TH STREET
DEDICATED BY DOCUMENT NUMBER 13112543}, A DISTANCE OF 760.75 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE SOUTHWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE, SAID LINE BEING
PERPENDICULAR TO SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, A

CLEGALD




0330842075 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DISTANCE OF 77.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH IS 33.00 FEET NORTH OF AND
PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, SAID POINT
OF INTERSECTION BEING 765.00 FEET, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, EAST OF THE
INTERSECTION QOF SAID PARALLEL LINE WITH A LINE WHICH IS 50.00 FEET EAST QF AND PARALLEL WITH
SAID WEST LINE OF SECTION 27; THENCE EASTWARDLY ALONG SAID LINE WHICH IS 33.00 FEET NORTH OF
AND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOQUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 27 (SAID
LINE BEING HERE ALSQ THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2), A DISTANCE OF 512.33 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 27; THENCE SOUTHWARDLY ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, A DISTANCE OF 33.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CCORNER OF THE WEST 1/2
OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, SAID SOUTHEAST CORNER BEING ALSO AN ANGLE POINT IN
SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 2; THENCE EASTWARDLY ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF
SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, BEING ALSO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 1178.70 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2, SAID SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 BEING 700.55 FEET, MEASURED
PERPENDICULARLY,SQUTH OF SAID LINE "A"; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF LOT 2 {SAID
EAST LINE BEING A TINE WHICH IS 2506.00 FEET, MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY, EAST FROM SAID WEST
LINE CF SECTION 27,(A DISTANCE OF 1791.75 FEET TQ THE BOINT OF BEGINNING.

PIN’'S:

19-27-100-065-0000
19-27-100-066-0000
19-27-304-017-0000
19-27-304-015-0000
19-27-304-022-0000
19-27-304-023-0000
19-27-304-025-0000
19-27-304-026-0000
19-27-304-027-0000
19-27-304-035-0000
19-27-304-036-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS:
7601 S. CICERC AVE.
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

LETCTI2




